
 

www.local.gov.uk 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Safer & Stronger Communities 
Board 
 
Agenda 
 
 
 
 
 

Thursday, 19 January 2023 
11.00 am 
 
 
  
 
 
 
Hybrid Meeting - Beecham Room, 18 Smith 
Square and Online 
 
 



 

18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ    www.local.gov.uk    Telephone 020 7664 3000    Email info@local.gov.uk     
Local Government Association company number 11177145   

Improvement and Development Agency for Local Government company number 0367557 
Chairman: Councillor James Jamieson OBE   Chief Executive: Mark Lloyd CBE   President: Baroness Grey-Thompson 

 
Safer & Stronger Communities Board 
Thursday, 19 January 2023 
 
There will be a meeting of the Safer & Stronger Communities Board at 11.00 am on Thursday, 19 
January 2023 Hybrid Meeting - 18 Smith Square and Online. 
 
LGA Hybrid Meetings 
All of our meetings are available to join in person at 18 Smith Square or remotely via 
videoconference as part of our hybrid approach. We will ask you to confirm in advance if you will be 
joining each meeting in person or remotely so we can plan accordingly, if you wish to attend the 
meeting in person, please also remember to confirm whether you have any dietary/accessibility 
requirements. 18 Smith Square is a Covid-19 secure venue and measures are in place to keep you 
safe when you attend a meeting or visit the building in person. 
 
Please see guidance for Members and Visitors to 18 Smith Square here  
 
Catering and Refreshments: 
If the meeting is scheduled to take place at lunchtime, a sandwich lunch will be available. 
 
Political Group meetings and pre-meetings for Lead Members: 
Please contact your political group as outlined below for further details. 
 
Apologies: 
Please notify your political group office (see contact telephone numbers below) if you are unable to 
attend this meeting. 
 
Conservative: Group Office: 020 7664 3223     email:     lgaconservatives@local.gov.uk   
Labour:  Group Office: 020 7664 3263     email:     labgp@lga.gov.uk   
Independent:  Group Office: 020 7664 3224     email:     independent.grouplga@local.gov.uk   
Liberal Democrat: Group Office: 020 7664 3235     email:     libdem@local.gov.uk 
 
Attendance: 
Your attendance, whether it be in person or virtual, will be noted by the clerk at the meeting. 
 
LGA Contact:  
Jonathan Bryant 
jonathan.bryant@local.gov.uk | 07464652746 
 
Carers’ Allowance  
As part of the LGA Members’ Allowances Scheme a Carer’s Allowance of £9.00 per hour or £10.55  
if receiving London living wage is available to cover the cost of dependants (i.e. children, elderly 
people or people with disabilities) incurred as a result of attending this meeting. 
 
 

https://www.18smithsquare.co.uk/
https://www.local.gov.uk/guidance-members-and-visitors-18-smith-square
mailto:lgaconservatives@local.gov.uk
mailto:labgp@lga.gov.uk
mailto:independent.grouplga@local.gov.uk
mailto:libdem@local.gov.uk


 

 

 
 
Safer & Stronger Communities Board – Membership 
Click here for accessible information on membership  
 
Councillor Authority 
  
Conservative ( 7)  
Cllr Lewis Cocking (Vice-Chair) Broxbourne Borough Council 
Cllr Eric Allen Sutton London Borough Council 
Cllr Bill Borrett Norfolk County Council 
Cllr Louise McKinlay Essex County Council 
Cllr Julia Lepoidevin Coventry City Council 
Cllr Lois Samuel West Devon Borough Council 
Cllr Arnold Saunders Salford City Council 
  
Substitutes  
Cllr John Riley Hillingdon London Borough Council 
Cllr Paul Findlow Cheshire East Council 
Cllr James Gartside Rochdale Metropolitan Borough Council 
  
Labour ( 7)  
Cllr Nesil Caliskan (Chair) Enfield Council 
Cllr Jas Athwal Redbridge London Borough Council 
Cllr Tracey Dixon South Tyneside Council 
Cllr Jeanie Bell St Helens Council 
Cllr Amanda Chadderton Oldham Metropolitan Borough Council 
Cllr Asher Craig Bristol City Council 
Cllr James Dawson Erewash Borough Council 
  
Substitutes  
Cllr James Swindlehurst Slough Borough Council 
Cllr Carleene Lee-Phakoe Newham London Borough 
Cllr Tamoor Tariq Bury Metropolitan Borough Council 
  
Liberal Democrat ( 2)  
Cllr Heather Kidd (Deputy Chair) Shropshire Council 
Cllr Jon Ball Ealing Council 
  
Substitutes  
Cllr Jake Short Sutton London Borough 
  
Independent ( 2)  
Cllr Clive Woodbridge (Deputy 
Chair) 

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

Cllr Karen Lucioni Isle of Wight Council 
  
Substitutes  
Cllr Paul Hilliard Bournemouth, Christchurch and Poole Council 
Cllr Chidi Nweke Epping Forest District Council 
Cllr Patricia Patterson-Vanegas Wealden District Council 
 

https://lga.moderngov.co.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?


 

 

 
 

Agenda 

Safer & Stronger Communities Board 

Thursday, 19 January 2023 

11.00 am 

Hybrid Meeting - 18 Smith Square and Online 

 
 Item Page 
  
1.   Welcome, Apologies and Substitutes, Declarations 

of Interest 
 

  

 
 CONFIDENTIAL ITEMS  Page  
     
2.   Minutes of the previous meetings held on 22 Sept 

and 10 Nov 2022 
 

1 - 16  

 
3.   Community Safety Partnership Review 

 
17 - 22  

 
4.   Asylum: community cohesion and modern slavery 

 
23 - 38  

 
 NON-CONFIDENTIAL ITEMS Page  
     
5.   Local Government Workforce Capacity 

 
39 - 58  

 
6.   Building Safety - RAAC Strategy update 

 
59 - 62  

 
7.   Update paper 

 
63 - 70  

 
 
 Date of Next Meeting: Thursday, 23 March 2023, 11.00 am, Hybrid Meeting - 

18 Smith Square and Online 
 



Document is Restricted

Page 1

Agenda Item 2





Document is Restricted

Page 9

Agenda Item 2





Document is Restricted

Page 17

Agenda Item 3





Document is Restricted

Page 23

Agenda Item 4





 

18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ    www.local.gov.uk    Telephone 020 7664 3000    Email info@local.gov.uk     
Local Government Association company number 11177145   
Improvement and Development Agency for Local Government company number 0367557 
Chairman: Councillor James Jamieson OBE   Chief Executive: Mark Lloyd CBE   President: Baroness Grey-Thompson 

 
Meeting: Safer and Stronger Communities Board  

Date: 19 January 2023 

 

Workforce capacity in local government 

Purpose of report 

For direction.  

Summary 

This report summarises the LGA’s policy and improvement activity to address workforce 
capacity challenges in local government and seeks the Board’s feedback on priorities for 
future activity. 

 
Is this report confidential?  No 

Recommendation 

That the Safer and Stronger Communities Board feed back their views of the priority 
issues for future policy and improvement activity to address workforce capacity challenges 
and how the LGA delivers those priorities. 

Contact details 

Contact officer: Naomi Cooke 

Position: Head of Workforce 

Phone no: 0207 664 3299  

Email: naomi.cooke@local.gov.uk 
  

Page 39

Agenda Item 5

mailto:naomi.cooke@local.gov.uk


 

Workforce capacity in local government 
 

 
Introduction 
1. Councils are experiencing workforce capacity challenges across many services.  To 

enable policy boards to consider specific challenges relating to their terms of reference 
in the context of the challenges affecting the sector as a whole, all the policy boards 
will consider substantively the same report, prior to consideration of the issue in the 
round by Resources Board and Executive Advisory Board. 

2. This report includes evidence of recruitment and retention challenges being 
experienced in local regulatory services and previous work on this issue to date.   

3. The SSCB is therefore asked to consider previous work on this issue, the support, 
policy offers and asks being considered in relation to the local government workforce 
as a whole, and to advise on priorities for action in terms of its own responsibilities. As 
ever, the Board’s experience of these issues within their own authorities would be 
extremely useful. 

Issues specific to local regulatory services  
4. At the Board’s meeting in June 2022, members indicated that they would be keen to 

ensure a focus on recruitment and capa
[...]
 People and Places Board: economic development, employment and skills. 

The Improvement and Innovation Board also has a role in overseeing the delivery of 
workforce improvement support activity funded by DLUHC.  

52. All of the above boards are therefore asked to consider this report and provide 
feedback on priority issues related to this theme.  Following the Resources Board 
discussion, the expectation is that Executive Advisory Board will then be asked to 
consider the LGA’s work on the theme in the round. 

Page 57

Agenda Item 5



 

Implications for Wales 

53. Wales faces very similar issues with workforce capacity as are evident in England.  
Through the workforce team’s regular engagement the WLGA feeds into discussions 
and the sharing of good practice and experience.  The working assumption used is 
that any steps to improve capacity in England would also be applicable in Wales, 
taking note of relevant responsibility devolution. 

Financial implications  

54. The LGA activities listed at paragraph 36 will be implemented within existing budgets.  
Improvement and support proposals references at paragraph 37 are subject to 
negotiation with DLUHC as part of the 2023/4 sector support programme. 

Equalities implications  

55. Capacity gaps in councils’ workforce have the potential to have negative impacts on 
people with protected characteristics: for example, an inability to meet demand for 
adult social care can impact older people and people with disabilities. 

56. Addressing equalities considerations is a crucial part of work to maximise the potential 
pool of local government workers and aid retention: support to councils to consider 
equalities good practice is an important part of the workforce provided by the LGA.  

57. By working with councils and with relevant professional bodies, the LGA will target its 
policy and improvement work to address workforce capacity challenges towards those 
service areas where it is most needed, with particular consideration of impacts on 
people with protected characteristics. 

Next steps 

58. A report incorporating feedback from policy boards will be brought to Executive 
Advisory Board for consideration on 9th March 2023. 

Page 58

Agenda Item 5



 

18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ    www.local.gov.uk    Telephone 020 7664 3000    Email info@local.gov.uk     
Local Government Association company number 11177145   
Improvement and Development Agency for Local Government company number 0367557 
Chairman: Councillor James Jamieson OBE   Chief Executive: Mark Lloyd CBE   President: Baroness Grey-Thompson 

 
Meeting:  Safer and Stronger Communities Board 

Date: 19th January 2023 

 

Building Safety: RAAC Strategy Update 

Purpose of report 

For decision 

Summary 

This report updates members on the LGA’s awareness-raising work regarding the dangers 
of Reinforced Autoclaved Aerated Concrete (RAAC) and requires agreement of members 
to pursue an updated strategy as set out in paragraph 15. 

 
Is this report confidential?  No   

Recommendation 

That members agree that the LGA should pursue an updated strategy of awareness-
raising and collaboration with the Department for Education.  

Contact details 

Contact officer: Charles Loft 

Position: Senior Advisor 

Phone no: 020 7665 3874  

Email: Charles.Loft@local.gov.uk 
  

Page 59

Agenda Item 6



 

 

Building Safety: RAAC Strategy Update 

Background   

1. Reinforced Autoclaved Aerated Concrete (RAAC) is a lightweight form of concrete, 
used in roof, floor, cladding and wall construction in the UK, from the 1950s to the 
1990s.  

2. RAAC is of particular concern because it is ‘life expired’ and can collapse without 
warning .It can be (and has been) found in all types of public buildings, including 
schools, and has already resulted in the collapse of two school roofs. It has been used 
in housing, but we are not aware of any current issues in the housing stock. 

Raising Awareness 

3. Since the coll
[...]
to cause significant harm to pupils and/or staff that meant they were 
a high priority for replacement”. 

Page 60

Agenda Item 6

https://www.local.gov.uk/topics/housing-and-planning/information-reinforced-autoclaved-aerated-concrete-raac
https://www.local.gov.uk/topics/housing-and-planning/information-reinforced-autoclaved-aerated-concrete-raac
https://dfe-capital2.microsoftcrmportals.com/SignIn?ReturnUrl=%2Fraac-home%2F
https://forms.office.com/Pages/ResponsePage.aspx?id=yXfS-grGoU2187O4s0qC-RgqHYnAYa9Phav9PaPyga1UOEJKOEZIQTVJNU9YTlFWU1pQOTNKTDBVTC4u
https://www.local.gov.uk/parliament/briefings-and-responses/office-government-property-raac-safety-briefing-notice
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/reinforced-autoclaved-aerated-concrete-estates-guidance
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/school-rebuilding-programme/school-rebuilding-programme


 

10. £1.8 billion has been allocated in financial year 2022-23, to maintain and improve 
school facilities across England. Find more information here. 

Press Coverage 

11. RAAC has been gaining traction in the press with recent articles being written about its 
dangers, particularly in schools. 

11.1. The Guardian recently published an article in December 2022 about  the DfE 
Consolidated Annal Report 2022 declaring the likelihood of school buildings 
collapsing as ‘critical – very likely’. 

11.2. The Guardian also published articles about RAAC in hospitals during August 
2022 and September 2022. 

11.3. The LGA was also approached for comment by Schools Week, which published 
an article on 9th January 2023 entitled ‘Councils dawdle on surveying collapse 
risk building material’. 

RAAC: Updated Strategy   

12. It is now four years since DfE and LGA began raising awareness in the education 
sector and we still have schools that are yet to check their roofs. Over 150 schools 
have been identified as potentially having RAAC, but it is difficult to say what this 
represents as a proportion of the total. 
[...]
ort_and_accounts_2021_to_2022_accessible.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/1125417/DfE_consolidated_annual_report_and_accounts_2021_to_2022_accessible.pdf
https://www.theguardian.com/society/2022/aug/14/ministers-admit-hospital-buildings-england-roofs-could-collapse-any-time
https://www.theguardian.com/society/2022/aug/14/ministers-admit-hospital-buildings-england-roofs-could-collapse-any-time
https://www.theguardian.com/society/2022/sep/28/nhs-england-hospital-roofs-in-danger-of-collapsing-will-not-be-fixed-until-2035
https://schoolsweek.co.uk/councils-dawdle-on-surveying-collapse-risk-building-material/
https://schoolsweek.co.uk/councils-dawdle-on-surveying-collapse-risk-building-material/


 

15.5. Within this updated strategy, we would look to government to provide any 
additional funding required to complete the remedial work needed to replace 
RAAC in school buildings. This approach could be extended to other types of 
public building.  

Implications for Wales  

16. Education has been devolved to the Welsh Assembly. 

Financial Implications   

17. The team’s work on RAAC will be covered by existing policy and improvement grant 
budgets. Proposed work will consider any need for additional funding to councils. 

Equalities implications  

18. None. 

Next steps  

19. Officers to proceed as directed by members. 

Page 62

Agenda Item 6



18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ    www.local.gov.uk    Telephone 020 7664 3000    Email info@local.gov.uk     
Local Government Association company number 11177145   

Improvement and Development Agency for Local Government company number 0367557 
Chairman: Councillor James Jamieson OBE   Chief Executive: Mark Lloyd CBE   President: Baroness Grey-Thompson 

 
Meeting: Safer and Stronger Communities Board 

Date: Thursday 19 January 2023 
 

Update Paper 

 
Purpose of report 

For information. 

 
Summary 

The report outlines issues of interest to the Board not covered under the other items 
on the agenda. 
 

Recommendation: 
 
That members of the Board note and comment on the update. 
 

 

 

 

Contact officer:  Mark Norris 

Position:   Principal Policy Adviser 

Phone no:   020 7664 3241 

Email:    Mark.Norris@local.gov.uk  

 

  

 

 

 

 

Page 63

Agenda Item 7



Meeting: Safer and Stronger Communities Board 

Date: 19 January 2023 
 
Update Paper 

Background 

1. This report outlines issues of interest to the Board not covered under the other 
items on the agenda. 

 
Serious Violence Duty 

2. The Serious Violence Duty will come into effect in January 2023, placing a new 
legal requirement on a range of public sector organisations to share information 
locally to reduce incidents of serious violence, such as knife and gun crime, and 
prevent loss of life. 
 

3. In light of this Government has published guidance to support police, health, 
fire and rescue services, local government and criminal justice partners in 
meeting their responsibilities under the duty, outlining how they must 
collaborate to find and address the causes of serious violence in their 
communities. The Government’s response to its consultation on the statutory 
guidance can be found here. 
 

Domestic Abuse Support Services Funding  

4. Government has announced £257 million of funding to be made available to 
councils to ensure safe accommodation spaces such as refuges and shelters 
can provide vital support for domestic abuse victims. The support will include 
counselling, assistance with rehousing, financial advice and play therapy for 
traumatised children. The funding will be allocated over two years and take the 
form of a grant.  
 

Domestic Abuse Perpetrator Intervention Fund 

5. The Government has announced a commitment of up to £18 million per year 
over two years in funding towards the next phase of the Domestic Abuse 
Perpetrator Intervention Fund, bringing the total of the fund to £36 million. 
Police and crime co
[...]
pics of interest to the fire and rescue service.  

Implications for Wales  

29. Officers to work with the Welsh LGA as necessary. 

Financial Implications 

30. None. 

Equalities implications  

31. To be considered in relation to each individual policy area. 

Next steps  

32. Officers to continue progressing these issues as required. 
 
 

 

Page 69

Agenda Item 7




	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the previous meetings held on 22 Sept and 10 Nov 2022
	SSC minutes November 2023

	3 Community Safety Partnership Review
	4 Asylum: community cohesion and modern slavery
	5 Local Government Workforce Capacity
	Workforce capacity in local government
	Purpose of report
	Summary
	Recommendation

	Contact details

	Workforce capacity in local government
	Introduction
	Background
	Progress to date
	Policy offers and asks
	Improvement and support offers
	LGA political governance
	Implications for Wales
	Financial implications
	Equalities implications
	Next steps


	6 Building Safety - RAAC Strategy update
	Building Safety: RAAC Strategy Update
	Purpose of report
	Summary
	Recommendation

	Contact details

	Building Safety: RAAC Strategy Update
	Background
	Raising Awareness
	Press Coverage
	RAAC: Updated Strategy
	Implications for Wales
	Financial Implications
	Equalities implications
	Next steps


	7 Update paper
	Background
	Implications for Wales
	Financial Implications
	Equalities implications
	Next steps




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

 

 
 

Minutes of last Safer & Stronger Communities Board meeting 
 

Safer & Stronger Communities Board 

Thursday, 19 January 2023 

Hybrid Meeting - 18 Smith Square and Online 

 
Attendance 
An attendance list is attached as Appendix A  

 
 

Item Decisions and actions 
  

1   Welcome, Apologies and Substitutes, Declarations of Interest 
  

 

 The Chair welcomed members of the Safer and Stronger Communities 
Board to the meeting.  
  
Apologies were received from Cllr Carleene Lee-Phakoe and Cllr Jeanie 
Bell, who was substituted by Cllr James Swindlehurst. 
  
Cllr Lewis Cocking declared an interest in Item 3 as the Deputy Police and 
Crime Commissioner for Hertfordshire. There were no other declarations 
of interest. 
  
 

 

 
2   Minutes of the previous meetings held on 22 Sept and 10 Nov 2022 

  
 

 The minutes of the previous meetings held on 22 September 2022 and 10 
November 2022 were agreed.  
  
 

 

 
3   Community Safety Partnership Review 

  
 

 Members had a confidential discussion on the Community Safety 
Partnership Review.  
 

 

 
4   Asylum: community cohesion and modern slavery 

  
 

 Members had a confidential discussion on community cohesion and 
modern slavery.  
 

 

 
5   Local Government Workforce Capacity 

  
 

 The Chair invited Heather Wills, Principal Adviser (Improvement), to 
introduce the report, which summarised the LGA’s policy and 
improvement activity to address workforce capacity challenges in local 
government and sought the Board’s feedback on priorities for future 

 



 
 

 
 

 

 

2

activity. This would be fed back to the Resources Board and Executive 
Advisory Board. 
  
The Chair commented that issues related to COVID pressures should be 
separated from long-term systemic issues around capacity and funding. 
Furthermore, the Government announcement around mould and damp 
would have a significant impact for the sector in terms of workforce 
capacity, particularly for large stock-owning councils.  
  
Members comments:  

       While Covid can be separated to some extent, it has exacerbated 
previous issues; councils are struggling to attract younger staff but 
since Covid have lost lots of staff in their 50s and 60s which means 
local authorities are losing experience and the opportunity to pass 
this down to young people.  

       Employing and retaining young staff is proving challenging due to 
low pay and lack of opportunities for career development, notably 
in IT and planning.  Councils are training staff but then seeing them 
head hunted when they have two to three years’ experience. 

       Inflationary increases have caused challenges with contacts, for 
example, the price of tree contractors has gone up by 98%. Even if 
the increases in pay driven by inflation slow down, when contracts 
are retendered, big rises will be seen.  

       It was suggested that local government campaign to attract people 
to the sector by emphasising benefits such as flexibility and 
secondment opportunities in other public sector agencies.  

       It was noted that other parts of the economy are experiencing 
workforce shortages too, and that all organisations should have a 
workforce strategy. 

Decision  
The Safer and Stronger Communities Board noted the LGA’s policy and 
improvement activity to address workforce capacity challenges in local 
government and endorsed the next steps set out in paragraph 58 of the 
report. 
  
  

6   Building Safety - RAAC Strategy update 
  

 

 The Chair introduced Marshall Scott from the Building Safety Team to 
introduce the report to members on the LGA’s awareness-raising work 
regarding the dangers of Reinforced Autoclaved Aerated Concrete 
(RAAC). 
  
Charles Loft, Senior Policy Adviser confirmed to the Chair that the 
response rate referred to council-owned schools, however, council’s 
responsibilities in academies and other schools is ambiguous (in some 
areas, councils may have contracts with academies to maintain buildings). 
This is, therefore, potentially a much larger problem, and part of the 
strategy aims to push academies and diocese schools to check their 
buildings. The LGA is seeking to understand from the Department of 
Education (DfE) how they plan to tackle the wider problem beyond 
councils’ legal responsibility.  
  

 



 
 

 
 

 

 

3

Members comments:  
       The Chair asked what funding was available for councils to carry 

out the necessary remedial work, and to what extent councils were 
funded by existing work and refurbishment programmes for 
schools.   

       The scale of the issue was raised, as this may be a problem in 
many buildings that cannot be addressed by the DfE alone. 
Members sought clarity on whether outside of councils’ 
responsibility for schools, this was a building control issue where 
they had a wider responsibility. 

       There were concerns that this has the potential to turn into another 
major building safety issue like Grenfell Tower/cladding, and that 
the buck should stop with government over what was permitted at 
the time. Officers were asked to engage with the WLGA on the 
issue.  

In response to concerns regarding the scale of the issue, Members were 
advised that the Office of Government Property (OGP) had written to all 
government departments to clarify if the approach would be extended to 
other public buildings as well as schools. It was further clarified to 
Members that this was not concern for all buildings but potentially for 
those built with RAAC between 1950 and 1990.  
  
Decision  
That members agree that the LGA should pursue the updated strategy of 
awareness raising and collaboration with the Department for Education 
outlined in paragraph 15 of the report. 
  
Action 

       Officers to with the OGP how wide an issue this may be beyond 
municipal buildings and who is responsible, to help inform a paper 
which will outline for members the scope of their responsibility (ie 
whether this is a schools issue or a wider building control issue).  

       Officers to contact other regions particularly the Welsh LGA. 

  
  

7   Update paper 
  

 

 The Chair invited Mark Norris, Principal Policy Adviser, to introduce the 
update paper which outlined issues of interest to the Board not covered 
under the other items on the agenda. 
  
Members commented on concerns relating to the Metropolitan Police, 
police checks and the Online Safety Bill and requested a future paper.  
  
Decision  
Members of the Board noted the update and comments. 
  
Action 

       To consider an item on the Metropolitan Police / police checks at a 
future meeting of the Board.  

       To provide an update on the Online Harms Bill. 

  

 



 
 

 
 

 

 

4

  
8   AOB 

  
 

 Members had a confidential discussion on Antisocial Behaviour.  
 

 

 
Appendix A -Attendance  

 
Position/Role Councillor Authority 
   
Chair Cllr Nesil Caliskan Enfield Council 
Vice-Chair Cllr Lewis Cocking Broxbourne Borough Council 
Deputy-chair Cllr Heather Kidd Shropshire Council 
 Cllr Clive Woodbridge Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

 
Members Cllr Eric Allen Sutton London Borough Council 
 Cllr Bill Borrett Norfolk County Council 
 Cllr Louise McKinlay Essex County Council 
 Cllr Julia Lepoidevin Coventry City Council 
 Cllr Lois Samuel West Devon Borough Council 
 Cllr Arnold Saunders Salford City Council 
 Cllr Tracey Dixon South Tyneside Council 
 Cllr Amanda Chadderton Oldham Metropolitan Borough Council 
 Cllr Asher Craig Bristol City Council 
 Cllr James Dawson Erewash Borough Council 
 Cllr Jon Ball Ealing Council 
 Cllr Karen Lucioni Isle of Wight Council 

 
Apologies Cllr Carleene Lee-Phakoe 

Cllr Jeanie Bell 
Newham Council 
St Helens Borough Council 

 
In Attendance Cllr James Swindlehurst 

Cllr Jake Short 
Slough Borough Council 
Sutton London Borough Council 

 
LGA Officers Mark Norris  

Ellie Greenwood  
Charles Loft  
Rachel Phelps 
Rachel Duke 
Marshall Scott 
Francesca Stott 
Jonathan Bryant 
Amy Haldane  
Abigail Benari 

 

 


